

No. 20-1161

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

EDWARD J. KOSINSKI,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF MARK CUBAN AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

CHRISTOPHER J. CLARK
Counsel of Record
MICHAEL S. BOSWORTH
NICHOLAS R. HAZEN
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
885 Third Avenue
New York, NY 10022
(212) 906-1200
chris.clark@lw.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Mark Cuban

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. INSIDER TRADING LIABILITY CANNOT BE IMPOSED ABSENT A RELATIONSHIP OF TRUST, AS WELL AS CONFIDENCE.	4
II. PARTICIPANTS IN THE SECURITIES MARKETS NEED CLEAR AND OBJECTIVE <i>EX ANTE</i> RULES ABOUT WHAT CONDUCT CONSTITUTES INSIDER TRADING.	7
III. THE RULE OF LENITY COUNSELS AGAINST PRESERVING THE SECOND CIRCUIT'S DECISION.....	12
CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975).....	12
<i>Central Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994).....	8, 9
<i>Chiarella v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 222 (1980).....	4, 5, 6, 7, 16
<i>Cleveland v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 12 (2000).....	13
<i>Crandon v. United States</i> , 494 U.S. 152 (1990).....	13
<i>Dirks v. SEC</i> , 463 U.S. 646 (1983).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McDonnell v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2355 (2016).....	15
<i>Pinter v. Dahl</i> , 486 U.S. 622 (1988).....	8, 12
<i>Salman v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 420 (2016).....	5, 6
<i>SEC v. Cuban</i> , 634 F. Supp. 2d 713 (N.D. Tex. 2009)	9
<i>SEC v. Cuban</i> , 620 F.3d 551 (5th Cir. 2010).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page(s)

<i>SEC v. Tambone</i> , 597 F.3d 436 (1st Cir. 2010)	9
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971).....	14, 16
<i>United States v. Chestman</i> , 947 F.2d 551 (2d Cir. 1991), <i>cert. denied</i> , 503 U.S. 1004 (1992).....	11
<i>United States v. Falcone</i> , 257 F.3d 226 (2d Cir. 2001)	10
<i>United States v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259 (1997).....	14
<i>United States v. O’Hagan</i> , 521 U.S. 642 (1997).....	5, 6, 15
<i>United States v. Santos</i> , 553 U.S. 507 (2008).....	13, 14
<i>United States v. Skilling</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010).....	14
<i>United States v. Universal C.I.T. Credit Corp.</i> , 344 U.S. 218 (1952).....	16
<i>Whitman v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 352 (2014).....	13, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued
Page(s)

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

15 U.S.C. § 78j(b).....	2, 4
17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5	2, 4
